with the Shares then in issue including the right to all dividends, distributions and other
payments made or to be made, on the record date which falls on or after the date of such
allotment and issue. The Sellers have agreed to contractual undertakings not to sell,
transfer or otherwise deal in 50% of the Consideration Shares for a period of 12 months
from the date of completion of the Acquisition.

The Directors consider that the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares as part
of the consideration for the Acquisition, and the issue price of the Consideration Shares,
is fair and reasonable and that the Acquisition is on normal commercial terms and is in
the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

10

The following table sets out the shareholding interests in the Company: (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Acquisition
(assuming that the controlling shareholder of the Company does not sell any Shares and
the Company does not issue any new Shares):

  Immediately following
 As at the date issue of the
 of this announcement   Consideration Shares
 Number of Approximate Number of  Approximate
 Shares  % Shares  %

Biostime Pharmaceuticals
 (China) Limited (Note 1) 450,000,000 73.8 450,000,000 71.4

Sellers – – 20,513,085 3.3

Other public shareholders 159,413,609 26.2 159,413,609 25.3

Total 609,413,609 100.0 629,926,694 100.0

Note 1: Biostime Pharmaceuticals (China) Limited, our controlling shareholder, is owned as to 47.71%
by Coliving Limited, and therefore, Biostime Pharmaceuticals (China) Limited was deemed to
be controlled by Coliving Limited. Coliving Limited is owned as to 59.00% by Flying Company
Limited and 41.00% by Sailing Group Limited, and therefore, Coliving Limited is deemed to
be controlled by each of Flying Company Limited and Sailing Group Limited. UBS Trustees
(BVI) Limited, the trustee of each of the family trusts set up by Mr. Luo Fei as the settlor (the
“Mr. Luo Fei’s Family Trust”) and Mr. Luo Yun as the settlor (the “Mr. Luo Yun’s Family